

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: HAIR RELAXER MARKETING  
SALES PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS  
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 3060**

Master Docket Case No. 1:23-cv-00818

Hon. Mary M. Rowland

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**Dated:** March 11, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD ARTICLE III STANDING .....	3
A. Plaintiffs Allege Economic Injuries Constituting Injury-in-Fact Under Article III.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Allege Sufficiently Particularized and Substantially Similar Harm.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PROCEED WITH STATUTORY CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS BEYOND PLEADING STAGE.....	8
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED. ....	9
IV. THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIMS.....	11
V. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE PLAUSIBLE HARM WARRANTING MEDICAL MONITORING RELIEF. ....	17
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ARE WELL PLED. ....	21
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Negligence <i>Per Se</i> . ....	21
B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead Negligence. ....	23
VII. PLAINTIFFS’ STRICT LIABILITY CLAIMS ARE WELL PLED. ....	25
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Design Defect. ....	25
B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Failure to Warn.....	27
VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ MISREPRESENTATION/OMISSION CLAIMS ARE WELL PLED. ..	29
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Fraudulent Omission and Negligent Misrepresentation/Omission Claims.....	29

B.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead Statutory Consumer Protection Claims. ....	31
IX.	PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF WARRANTY CLAIMS ARE WELL PLED. ....	32
X.	PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS ARE WELL PLED. ....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1881 Extraction Co. LLC v. Kiinja Corp.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (D. Colo. 2023).....	14
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Acosta-Aguayo v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 22-CV-00177, 2023 WL 2333300 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2023).....	4, 9
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6, 35
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Atkinson v. P &amp; G-Clairol, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Ind. 2011) .....	29, 34
<i>Bakopoulos v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2022) .....	34
<i>Barnes v. Unilever United States Inc.</i> , No. 21 C 6191, 2023 WL 2456385 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2023) .....	4
<i>Bayer Corp. v. Leach</i> , 153 N.E.3d 1168 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....	34
<i>In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mo. 2009) .....	35
<i>Blanco v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 566 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	33
<i>Bojko v. Pierre Fabre USA Inc.</i> , No. 22 C 6728, 2023 WL 4204663 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2023) .....	10, 11

*Bowen v. Energizer Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. CV 21-4356-MWF, 2022 WL 18142508 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2022).....6

*Boyd v. FCA US LLC (In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.)*,  
 464 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....32

*Bria Health Servs., LLC v. Eagleson*,  
 950 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2020) .....3

*Burns v. Jaquays Min. Corp.*,  
 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....19

*Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
 884 F.Supp. 1515 (D. Kan. 1995).....20

*Bus. Men's Assurance Co. of Am. v. Graham*,  
 891 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....16

*Cardenas v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
 418 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Fla. 2019) .....31

*Carter v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 16-00508-CG-B, 2017 WL 4479368 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 21, 2017) .....31

*Chapman v. Gen. Motors LLC*,  
 531 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....31

*In re Chicago Flood Litig.*,  
 680 N.E.2d 265 (1997).....12

*In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 680 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. La. 2010).....12

*Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.*,  
 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011) .....36

*Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) .....5

*Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.*,  
 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007) .....11, 20, 21

*Corp. Air v. Pratt & Whitney Canada Corp.*,  
 No. CV 08-33-BLG-RFC, 2009 WL 10701737 (D. Mont. Aug. 21, 2009) .....16

*Critcher v. L'Oréal USA, Inc.*,  
 959 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2020).....11

*Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing Homeowners Ass'n v. Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing, LC*,  
221 P.3d 234 (Utah 2009).....17

*In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 510 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....32

*Dent v. Nat’l Football League*,  
968 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2020) .....22

*Dero Roofing, LLC v. Triton, Inc.*,  
No. 2:21-CV-688-SPC-MRM, 2022 WL 2104287 (M.D. Fla. June 10, 2022).....27

*Dibrill v. Normandy Assocs., Inc.*,  
383 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....22

*In re Digitek Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 2:08-md-01968, 2009 WL 2433468 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 3, 2009) .....22

*E. River S.S. Corp. v. Delaval Turbine, Inc.*,  
752 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1985).....17

*In re Effexor Antitrust Litig.*,  
357 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.N.J. 2018).....31

*Engel v. Buchan*,  
710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013) .....24

*In re Evenflo Co., Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
54 F.4th 28 (1st Cir. 2022).....5

*In re FCA US LLC Monostable Electronic Gearshift Litig.*,  
446 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....15

*Flagstaff Affordable Hous. Ltd. P'ship v. Design All., Inc.*,  
223 P.3d 664 (2010).....13

*Flynn v. FCA US LLC*,  
No. 15-CV-855-SMY, 2020 WL 1492687 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2020), *aff'd as modified*, 39 F.4th 946 (7th Cir. 2022) .....6, 7

*Fox v. Dakkota Integrated Sys., LLC*,  
980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020) .....4

*Frere v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 1533524 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016) .....27

*Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.*,  
746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....19, 20

*In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.*,  
666 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....16

*Giles v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.*,  
494 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2007) .....16

*In re Hair Relaxer Mktg. Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
MDL No. 3060, 2023 WL 7531230 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2023)..... *passim*

*Henning v. Luxury Brand Partners, LLC*,  
No. 22-cv-07011-TLT, 2023 WL 3555998 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2023) .....10

*Heritage Harbour, L.L.C. v. John J. Reynolds, Inc.*,  
795 A.2d 806 (2002) .....15

*In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
299 F.R.D. 648 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....32

*Indemnity Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.*,  
891 So.2d 532 (2004).....15

*Itamar Med., Ltd. v. Ectosense nv*,  
No. 20-60719-CIV, 2021 WL 12095092, at \*11 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2021).....10

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig.*,  
903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....5

*Johnson & Johnson v. Fitch*,  
315 So. 3d 1017 (Miss. 2021).....10

*Johnson v. Eisai, Inc.*,  
590 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (N.D. Ohio 2022).....35

*In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....14

*Laidig v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.*,  
No. 22-CV-1296, 2023 WL 1319624 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2023).....4

*Laidlaw Waste Sys., Inc. v. Mallinckrodt*,  
925 F. Supp. 624 (E. D. Mo.1996).....16

*Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC v. Liebert Corp.*,  
535 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.*,  
819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) .....5

*In re Light Cigarettes Mktg. Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
751 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Me. 2010) .....36

*Maack v. Res. Design & Const., Inc.*,  
875 P.2d 570 (Utah Ct. App. 1994) .....17

*Mac's Eggs, Inc. v. Rite-Way Agri Distributors, Inc.*,  
656 F. Supp. 720 (N.D. Ind. 1986) .....15

*Mahler v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus., Inc.*,  
No. 19-CV-03848, 2020 WL 419414 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2020).....27

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....5

*McGee v. S-L Snacks Nat'l*,  
982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020) .....13

*Millennium Square Residential Ass'n v. 2200 M Street LLC*,  
952 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.D.C. 2013) .....14

*Morris v. Osmose Wood Preserving*,  
667 A.2d 624 (Md. 1995) .....16

*In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.*,  
46 F. Supp. 3d 936 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....33

*In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.*,  
No. 13-cv-03072-EMC, 2016 WL 7734558 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016).....32

*O'Connor v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
477 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....23

*In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.*,  
916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990).....21

*Payton v. County of Kane*,  
308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002) .....8

*Pearl v. Allied Corp.*,  
566 F. Supp. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....17

*Petito v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.*,  
750 So. 2d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....11



*Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.*,  
631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011) .....29

*Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993) .....18

*Potts v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc.*,  
No. 20-10406 (FLW), 2021 WL 2177386 (D.N.J. May 28, 2021).....11

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....36

*Proctor v. Davis*,  
682 N.E.2d 1203 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997) .....28

*Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.*,  
416 P.3d 824 (Ariz. 2018).....19

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group LLC*,  
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....6

*In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....29, 31

*Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Westinghouse Elec.  
Corp.*,  
694 P.2d 198 (Ariz. 1984).....13

*Sch. Dist. of Independence v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
750 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....16

*Schafir v. Harrigan*,  
879 P.2d 1384 (Utah Ct. App. 1994) .....17

*Silha v. ACT, Inc.*,  
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015) .....3

*Simic v. City of Chicago*,  
851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017) .....3

*Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....34

*Star Furniture Co. v. Pulaski Furniture Co.*,  
297 S.E.2d 854 (1982) .....17

*Stenson v. Edmonds*,  
 No. 18-CV-01968-JLK, 2020 WL 4464614 (D. Colo. June 25, 2020), *aff'd*, 86  
 F.4th 870 (10th Cir. 2023) .....22

*In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 462 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....31

*In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 14 C 1748, 2014 WL 7365872 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2014) .....30

*Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp.*,  
 846 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994) .....21

*Tiara Condominium Assoc., Inc. v. Marsh & McLellan Cos., Inc.*,  
 110 So. 3d 399 (2013).....15

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....5

*Troth v. Warfield*,  
 495 F. Supp. 3d 729 (N.D. Ind. 2020) .....22

*Tsavaris v. Pfizer*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-21826-KMM, 2016 WL 375008 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2016).....26

*In re Valsartan, Losartan, & Irbesartan Prods. Laib. Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 2875, 2023 WL 1818922 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2023).....18

*In re Valsartan, Losartan, & Irbesartan Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 2875 (RBK/KW), 2021 WL 364663 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2021).....12

*Vyanet Operating Grp., Inc. v. Maurice*,  
 No. 21-CV-02085-CMA-SKC, 2022 WL 4008043 (D. Colo. Sept. 2, 2022) .....14

*Wagner v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.*,  
 No. 16-CV-10961, 2017 WL 3070772 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2017).....8

*Whitt v. Am. Prop. Constr., P.C.*,  
 157 A.3d 196 (D.C. 2017) .....15

*Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012) .....31

*Wilson v. ColourPop Cosms., LLC*,  
 No. 22-CV-05198-TLT, 2023 WL 6787986 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2023), *appeal*  
*dismissed*, No. 23-2627, 2023 WL 9112928 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 2023) .....13

*Witherspoon v. Philip Morris Inc.*,  
964 F. Supp. 455 (D.D.C. 1997).....20

*Womick v. Kroger Co.*,  
No. 21-CV-00574-NJR, 2022 WL 673095 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2022).....8

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 379s(a).....9, 10

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1790.....33

**Other Authorities**

21 C.F.R. § 740.1(a).....9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....8, 31, 32
